

Nos. 23-1002 and 23-1150

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TONY R. HEWITT,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

COREY DEYON DUFFEY AND JARVIS DUPREE ROSS,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,
COLORADO, ILLINOIS, MAINE, MARYLAND,
MASSACHUSETTS, MINNESOTA, NEVADA,
NEW JERSEY, NEW YORK, OREGON, AND
VERMONT AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

BRIAN L. SCHWALB
*Attorney General for the
District of Columbia*

CAROLINE S. VAN ZILE*
Solicitor General

ASHWIN P. PHATAK
*Principal Deputy
Solicitor General*

SEAN FRAZZETTE
Assistant Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
400 6th Street, NW, Suite 8100
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 724-6609
caroline.vanzile@dc.gov

* *Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Fifth Circuit’s Incorrect Interpretation Will Deny The First Step Act’s Benefits To Nonviolent Drug Offenders	4
II. Applying The Act’s Benefits To Any Defendant Sentenced After the Act’s Enactment, Irrespective Of Previously Vacated Sentences, Best Promotes The Promises Of Sentencing Reform.....	8
A. By the time Congress passed the First Step Act, states had already realized the injustices of draconian mandatory minimums.....	9
B. Sentencing reform has enabled states to improve public safety, reduce recidivism, and save money	12
C. In like fashion, extending the benefits of modern sentencing reform to resentenced individuals will vindicate the First Step Act’s remedial purpose	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002).....	10
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	8
<i>Pulsifer v. United States</i> , 601 U.S. 124 (2024).....	5
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007).....	18
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	5
<i>United Haulers Ass’n v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007).....	11
<i>United States v. Bethea</i> , 841 F. App’x 544 (4th Cir. 2021)	5
<i>United States v. Figueroa</i> , 530 F. Supp. 3d 437 (S.D.N.Y. 2021)	5
<i>United States v. Merrell</i> , 37 F.4th 571 (9th Cir. 2022)	5, 17
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 38 F.4th 382 (3d Cir. 2022).....	17

United States v. Uriarte,
975 F.3d 596
(7th Cir. 2020) (en banc)..... 2, 7, 17, 18

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 924 1, 3, 4, 5
18 U.S.C. § 3553 17, 18
21 U.S.C. § 841 6, 7
21 U.S.C. § 851 6
Pub. L. No. 115-391,
132 Stat. 5194 (2018)..... 1, 5, 6, 7

EXECUTIVE AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

164 Cong. Rec. H10362 2
164 Cong. Rec. S7644 2
164 Cong. Rec. S7740 1
164 Cong. Rec. S7745 1
164 Cong. Rec. S7746 18
164 Cong. Rec. S7749 19
Annual Determination of Average Cost of
Incarceration Fee (COIF),
86 Fed. Reg. 49060 (Sept. 1, 2021)..... 19

District of Columbia Mandatory-Minimum Sentences Initiative of 1981, D.C. Law 4-166, 30 D.C. Reg. 1082 (Mar. 11, 1983).....	9
District of Columbia Nonviolent Offenses Mandatory-Minimum Sentences Amendment Act of 1994, D.C. Law 10-258, 42 D.C. Reg. 238 (Jan. 13, 1995).....	10
S.B. 1154, 118th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess., 2010 S.C. Acts 1937	15
S.B. 56B, 198th Leg., Reg. Sess., 2009 N.Y. Laws, Ch. 56, Part AAA (N.Y. 2009).....	16
U.S.S.G. § 1A1.1	18
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>2019 Crime in the United States: Table 1, FBI</i>	14
Ames Grawert, <i>Violent Crime Is Falling Nationwide—Here’s How We Know</i> , Brennan Ctr. for Just. (Aug. 15, 2024)	14
Ashley Nellis, <i>How Mandatory Minimums Perpetuate Mass Incarceration and What to Do About It</i> , Sent’g Proj. (Feb. 14, 2024).....	10, 11
Bureau of Just. Assistance, <i>National Assessment of Structured Sentencing</i> (2004).....	9

Bureau of Just. Stats., <i>Drug Offenders in Federal Prison: Estimates of Characteristics Based on Linked Data 1</i> (Oct. 2015)	9
Cassia Spohn & David Holleran, <i>The Effect of Imprisonment on Recidivism Rates of Felony Offenders: A Focus on Drug Offenders</i> , 40 <i>Criminology</i> 329 (2002).....	13
<i>Categorical Mistakes: The Flawed Framework of the Armed Career Criminal Act and Mandatory Minimum Sentencing</i> , 133 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 200 (2019).....	13
<i>Chart State Reforms to Mandatory Minimum Sentencing Laws November 2017</i> , FAMM (April 11, 2018)	14
Chris Mai & Ram Subramanian, Vera. Inst. of Just., <i>The Price of Prisons: Examining State Spending Trends, 2010-2015</i> (May 2017)	15, 16
Council of Econ. Advisors, Exec. Off. of the President, <i>Economic Perspectives on Incarceration and the Criminal Justice System</i> (Apr. 2016).....	12
Daniel S. Nagin, <i>Deterrence in the Twenty-First Century</i> , 42 <i>Crime & Just.</i> 199 (2013).....	13

Dina R. Rose & Todd R. Clear, <i>Incarceration, Social Capital, and Crime: Implications for Social Disorganization Theory</i> , 36 <i>Criminology</i> 441 (1998)	13
Elizabeth Pelletier et al., <i>The Urb. Inst., Assessing the Impact of South Carolina's Parole and Probation Reforms</i> (Apr. 2017).....	16
Gregory Newburn, Am. Legis. Exch. Council, <i>Mandatory Minimum Sentencing Reform Saves States Money and Reduces Crime Rates</i> (2016).....	15
Jeffrey Fagan et al., <i>Reciprocal Effects of Crime and Incarceration in New York City Neighborhoods</i> , 30 <i>Fordham Urb. L.J.</i> 1551 (2003).....	14
Michelle Goldberg, <i>Noelle Bush gets rehab, the poor and black get hard time</i> , Salon (Aug. 5, 2002)	10
Nat'l Rsch. Council, <i>The Growth of Incarceration in the United States: Exploring Causes and Consequences</i> (Jeremy Travis et al. eds., 2014)	12
N.Y. C.L. Union, <i>The Rockefeller Drug Laws: Unjust, Irrational, Ineffective</i> (Mar. 2009).....	10
Pew Ctr. on the States, <i>Time Served: The High Cost, Low Return of Longer Prison Terms</i> (June 2012)	12

Press Release, Int’l Ass’n of Chiefs of Police & Nat’l Fraternal Ord. of Police, <i>FOP and IACP Announce a Big Step for First Step Act</i> (Dec. 7, 2018)	18
Press Release, Nat’l Fraternal Ord. of Police, <i>FOP Partners with President Trump on Criminal Justice Reform</i> (Nov. 9, 2018)	18
Rachel E. Barkow, <i>Categorical Mistakes: The Flawed Framework of the Armed Career Criminal Act and Mandatory Minimum Sentencing</i> , 133 Harv. L. Rev. 200 (2019).....	13
Ram Subramanian & Rebecca Tublitz, Vera Inst. of Just., <i>Realigning Justice Resources: A Review of Population and Spending Shifts in Prison and Community Corrections</i> (2012)	16
Ram Subramanian & Ruth Delaney, <i>Playbook for Change? States Reconsider Mandatory Sentences</i> , Vera Inst. for Just. (Feb. 2014).....	11
Raymond V. Liedka et al., <i>The Crime-Control Effect of Incarceration: Does Scale Matter?</i> , 5 Criminology & Pub. Pol’y 245 (2006)	13
<i>Remarks by Pres. Trump at Signing Ceremony for S. 756, the “FIRST STEP Act of 2018” and H.R. 6964, the “Juvenile Justice Reform Act of 2018”</i> , White House (Dec. 21, 2018).....	3

Rsch.-Evaluation Unit, Va. Dep't of Corr., <i>State Recidivism Comparison</i> (Jan. 2023).....	15
S.C. State L. Enf't Div., <i>Crime in South Carolina 2022</i> (Nov. 2023).....	15
U.S. Sent'g Comm'n, <i>The First Step Act of 2018: One Year of Implementation</i> (Aug. 2020)	6, 7
U.S. Sent'g Comm'n, <i>2011 Report to the Congress: Mandatory Minimum Penalties in the Federal Criminal Justice System</i> (2011).....	9
